

RECORD  
AND  
BRIEFS

No. 98-1768

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

NOV 21 2000

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE BUCKMAN COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PLAINTIFFS' LEGAL COMMITTEE,

*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

SCOTT BURESH  
FRED FELLER  
*Buresh, Kaplan, Jang,  
Feller & Austin  
2298 Durant Ave.  
Berkeley, CA 94704  
(510) 548-7474*

GEORGE P. NOEL  
*Noel & Hackett  
P.O. Box 1590  
Media, PA 19063  
(610) 892-7700*

KENNETH S. GELLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALAN E. UNTEREINER  
SHARON SWINGLE  
*Mayer, Brown & Platt  
1909 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000*

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS  
LAW LIBRARY

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. PLAINTIFFS' "FRAUD ON THE FDA" CLAIM IS EXPRESSLY PREEMPTED .....	2
A. The State And Federal Requirements Are Different .....	3
B. The Federal Disclosure Requirements Are Specific .....	8
II. PLAINTIFFS' CLAIM IS IMPLIEDLY PRE-EMPTED .....	12
III. THE COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER THE "SPECIFICITY" GLOSS ON 21 U.S.C. § 360K(A) .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	13
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2288 (2000) .....	14
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995) .....	13
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1913 (2000) .....	13
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998) .....	19
<i>Kemp v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , No. 99-3720 (6th Cir. Nov. 1, 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miree v. DeKalb County</i> , 433 U.S. 25 (1977) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Pennsylvania v. Nelson</i> , 350 U.S. 497 (1956) .....	14
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959) .....	14, 15
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) ..	15, 16
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987) .....	19
<i>State Oil v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997) .....	19
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1135 (2000) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page
<b>Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 336 .....	16
21 U.S.C. § 337 .....	15, 16
21 U.S.C. § 360(k) .....	9
21 U.S.C. § 360c(i)(1)(A) .....	4, 7, 8
21 U.S.C. § 360c(i)(1)(E)(i) .....	4, 5, 6
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
21 C.F.R. § 801.4 .....	5, 6
21 C.F.R. § 801.5 .....	6
21 C.F.R. § 801.119 .....	6
21 C.F.R. § 801.122 .....	6
21 C.F.R. § 801.420(c)(6) .....	12
21 C.F.R. § 801.437 .....	10
21 C.F.R. § 801.437(c) .....	12
21 C.F.R. § 807.87 .....	5, 8
21 C.F.R. § 807.87(e) .....	5
21 C.F.R. § 807.87(f) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d) .....	10, 11, 19
21 C.F.R. § 898 .....	10, 12
21 C.F.R. § 898.14(a) .....	12
43 Fed. Reg. 18661 (1978) .....	9
63 Fed. Reg. 50660 (1998) .....	10
 <b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
H.R. REP. NO. 94-853 (1976) .....	9
H.R. REP. NO. 105-307 (1997) .....	4
S. REP. NO. 105-43 (1997) .....	4
